

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27319/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 27/08/2012 in CMWP No.24905/2012 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUKUL UPADHYAYA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 1228-1230 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 24/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashok Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG.St.of U.P.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. Avnish Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Adv.

R.1 in SLP

Mr. Gorang Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice, both on the Special Leave Petition, as also on the transfer petitions.

Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, learned advocate, appears and submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.1, Shri Mukul Upadhyaya, in the Special Leave Petition. He also undertakes to file his vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondent.

Let both the matters be taken up for consideration.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to both the matters, within two weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters thereafter.

In the meantime, further proceedings in Writ Petition Nos. 24905, 43415, all of 2012 and W.P.No.3707(M.B.) of 2012, pending before the Allahabad High Court, shall remain stayed.

The interim order passed in the Special Leave Petition shall continue in the meantime.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar

|