

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS.6-7 IN TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1248 OF 2012 IN TRANSFER  
PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.1248&1250 OF 2012

STATE OF U.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMVIR UPADHYAYA &amp; ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(For Directions, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 02/05/2013 This Matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN  
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SHARAD ARVIND BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajiv Dhavan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG., UP.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.

No.1 in TP 1248/2012: Mr. S.B. Sanyal, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent No.2: Ms. Tulika Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent No.4: Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

For Respondent No.1 Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.  
in TP 1250/2012:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.6-7 of 2013 have been filed by the applicant,  
Ramvir Upadhyaya, for reliefs similar to the reliefs prayed for by  
Mr. Naseemuddin Siddiqui

...2/-

- 2 -

in Transferred Case No.74 of 2013. As observed in I.A. Nos.4-5 in  
Transferred Case No.74 of 2013, we are not inclined to stay the  
investigation being conducted by the Uttar Pradesh Vigilance  
Department. Accordingly, the respondents would be at liberty to  
proceed with the investigation, but the applicant, Ramvir  
Upadhyaya, should not be apprehended in connection with the said  
investigation, without the leave of this Court. The applicant  
shall cooperate with the Investigating Authorities and shall make  
himself available for questioning or investigation, as and when  
called upon to do so by the Vigilance Department of the State  
Government.

Let this matter be listed on 4th July, 2013, and be heard  
along with Transferred Case No.74 of 2013.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
Deputy Registrar

[ Juginder Kaur ]  
Assistant Registrar